Maureen O'Connor, Chief Justice SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, THE 65 S Front St Columbus, Ohio [43215]

TO ALL CONCERNED:

This letter is for the purpose of publicly announcing that I am resigning as an attorney licensed to "practice law" in the State of Ohio. No one is pressuring me to make this decision. I have no reason to believe there are any attorney disciplinary proceedings pending or being initiated against me. My decision is based solely on my own conscience and sense of ethics. I understand it to be irrevocable.

As a follower of the teachings of our Lord Jesus Christ, I find I can no longer associate myself with those who have abandoned the pursuit of earthly justice in favor of money and power. In particular, I can no longer rationalize the legal system's increasing disregard of basic Constitutional principles, such as the rights of Us the People to not have our lives, liberties, or properties taken from us without due process of law, the right to bear arms without government approval, the right to be free of unreasonable searches and seizures, and the multiple rights enshrined in the now increasingly ignored First Amendment. I took an oath to become an "officer of the court" and to support the Constitution, not corporate interests, during a mass swearing-in ceremony in Columbus in the spring of 1977. I can no longer tolerate seeing that Constitution besmirched by "courts" at every level. In particular, I can no longer stomach the prospect of ever again working in a system that disregards plain meaning of both its own corporate statutes it calls "law" as well as the principles of higher jurisdictions of Common Law, the Constitution, and holy scripture. I cannot be part of a system that exempts corrupt judges from liability for crimes they commit against their fellow men, women and children under color of law [Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)], a system that condones pedophilia [State v. Mole, 2016-Ohio-5124; In re CP, 131 Ohio St.3d 513 (2012)], a system that denies recovery of compensation for those whose lives are shattered by the well-connected and the corporations [Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 2007-Ohio-6948], a system that destroys attorneys such as Richard Fine who legitimately criticize "judges"

[http://edition.cnn.com/2010/CRIME/05/24/jailed.lawyer.richard.fine/index.html,a system, in short, that is very much bifurcated into one kind of justice for the wealthy and another, very different one, for the rest of us.

The last straw for me occurred a few months ago when I finally began to learn about the giant hoax that has been perpetrated against the American people, a process that continues to be expedited by attorneys and judges. My previous belief that the judiciary was a branch of our Constitutionally mandated republic was destroyed when I read former attorney Melvin Stamper's book, *Fruit from a Poisonous Tree* and confirmed the truth of everything he disclosed and for which I could find documentation. What I now know, and which is still concealed from most of the American people, is that our "courts" are private, for-profit corporations that trade in on the

34

churning of controversy for profit *via* systems such as CRIS (Court Registry Investment System). The most nauseating features of this type of corporate profiteering are not just the multiple frauds that support it, but the fact that it preys on the old, the young, and the disenfranchised of all races and genders. And it does so for dollars or should I say, for Federal Reserve Notes.

Finally, I require that my name be stricken from the rolls of the Ohio Supreme Court due to my recent discovery that any retention by me of "any title of nobility or honour [sic]", such as attorney at law, esquire, or any version thereof, may be prohibited by the original Thirteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, which Amendment was apparently ratified in Ohio on January 31, 1811.

Sincerely,

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Katherine Hine

189 East Water Street REAR

Chillicothe, Ohio [45601]

without prejudice UCC 1-308

NOTICE OF REVOCATION OF SIGNATURE AND COMMAND TO EXPUNGERECORDS OF VOTER REGISTRATION

March 27, 2021

From: Katherine Hine, sui juris [c/o] 189 East Water Street Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] (united States of America) Claimant

To: Frank LaRose, the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE [c/o] 22 North Fourth Street 16th Floor Columbus, Ohio [near 43215]

and

Tara Uhrig, the living woman, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as CHAIR, ROSS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS [c/o] 475 Western Avenue Suite D Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] Respondents.

NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO AGENT NOTICE TO AGENT IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL

United States of America)
Ohio state)
Ross county)

- I, Katherine Hine, born ..., being competent to testify, having been found to be living and to have come of full age, and having first-hand knowledge of the facts contained herein, state as follows:
- 1. That when I placed my signature on voter registration documents, I was unaware of the ramifications of pledging allegiance to the "res" in trust of the municipal corporation known as UNITED STATES, doing business as District of Columbia, State of Ohio, Ross County, et al., and that said act was without prior notice to me that any forfeiture of God given rights would occur by way of said act, including, but not limited to forfeiture of rights secured by the Organic Laws of the United States of America.
- 2. That in placing my signature on voter registration documents I was never informed that said act could, if not rebutted, forfeit my *de jure* status as one of the people or their posterity referred to in the original organic Constitution for the

united states of America, and place me under Martial Rule as a citizen, person or resident: or that I could become a "citizen of the UNITED STATES" subject to the jurisdiction thereof, as defined in the 14th Amendment to the current U.S. Constitution.

- 3. That in placing my signature on voter registration documents I did so solely due to fraud, mistake, duress, coercion or bankruptcy.
- 4. I, the undersigned living woman hereby revoke and rescind my signature from any and all voter registration documents ab initio
- 5. I, the undersigned hereby command that Tara Uhrig, Chair of the Ross County Board of Elections, expunge my "voter registration document", any duplicate thereof, any electronic version of said record, and any and all other and further records at any location, of information containing my name, date of birth, identifying numbers, addresses, districting, or any and all other or further information concerning me.
- 6. I hereby withdraw and rescind any and all applications and enrollments as a "registered voter". I wish for a response confirming cancellation of any prior voter registration under the name of KATHERINE HINE, KATHERINE HINE GOOD, KATHERINE HINE, KATHERINE HINE CAMPBELL, KATHERINE CAMPBELL, KATHERINE HINE ROHRER, KATHERINE ROHRER, KATHERINE HINE GREEN, KATHERINE GREEN, KATHERINE HINE or any variation thereof. I require that your said response confirming cancellation and receipt of this NOTICE/AFFIDAVIT OF REVOCATION OF SIGNATURE AND COMMAND TO EXPUNGE RECORDS OF VOTER REGISTRATION be sent to:

Debra McCabe [c/o] 2842 Patton Hill Road Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] (united states of America)

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Katherine Hine, sui juris

Without the STATE OF OHIO

Seal

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Katherine Hine, Claimant, sui juris

SEAL

Without the STATE OF OHIO

WITNESS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Subscribed and sworn to before us, the undersigned living man and woman this 27 day of March, 2021 by Katherine Hine, whose autograph above we witnessed on this date upon the non-corporate land located in the republic of Uruguay.

Witness Donald Clay

Witness Janis Johnson

Seal

Seal

NOTICE OF REBUTTAL OF PRESUMPTIONS CREATED BY BIRTH REGISTRATION

March 27th, 2021

From: Katherine Hine, sui juris, a living woman having been found to be of full legal age [c/o] 189 East Water Street Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] (united states of America

To: William Galvin, as the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS [c/o] 220 Morrissey Boulevard, 16th Floor Boston, Massachusetts [near 02125]

To: Gerald O'Keefe, as the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as REGISTRAR, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS [c/o]150 Mount Vernon Street, 1st Floor, Dorchester, Massachusetts [near 02125]

NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO AGENT NOTICE TO AGENT IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL

Notice is hereby given to anyone in the world who may claim to have a contract (or unsigned presumed contract) under the names Katherine Hine, KATHERINE HINE, KATHERINE HINE GOOD, KATHERINE HINE, KATHERINE HINE CAMPBELL, KATHERINE CAMPBELL, KATHERINE HINE ROHRER, KATHERINE HINE GREEN, KATHERINE GREEN, OR KATHERINE H. HINE, or any variations thereof, with an associated address as indicated hereinabove for Katherine Hine, the living woman, that this Notice serves as an addendum to all contracts or presumptions *ab initio*, in which the signatory name (or electronic signature) may appear, to-wit:

- 1. The undersigned Katherine Hine, has signed no International Maritime Agreement with the STATE OF OHIO or UNITED STATES federal government or any subsidiary, affiliate, or franchise thereof, either intentionally, willingly or knowingly, which would give Admiralty or Vice Admiralty jurisdiction to the corporate tribunals known as "Courts" of either the state or federal governments and does not voluntarily submit to any of those jurisdictions.
- The affiant Katherine Hine is subject only to the common law of the republic of Ohio and the non-corporate united states of America and is not subject to any corporation or its system of Administrative Law.
- 3. The undersigned Katherine Hine, the affiant herein, was never lawfully entrusted to any corporate State despite any legal fiction presumption to the

contrary created by her parents' signatures on her birth certificate documents. The parents of the undersigned never had any intention of delivering her to the custody of the corporate State and she therefore does hereby rebut any fictitious presumption that her parents ever delivered or would have delivered her to the custody of the corporate State.

- 4. This Notice also serves to amend the Certificate of Live Birth associated with any of the above names attributed hereinabove to her, and hereby rebuts any presumption that the State has parental or parens patrae authority over her, the living woman, Katherine Hine, born

 The undersigned woman was created on the date of her birth,

 The legal fiction entity,

 KATHERINE HINE, was created without the consent of the mother or father of Katherine Hine, according to birth documents dated July 18, 1949 or thereafter and registered in offices of the corporate COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
- 5. All responses containing affidavits from men or women with actual personal knowledge of the relevant facts which may be claimed to rebut the verified allegations contained herein shall be mailed within fourteen (14) days of receipt by certified mail, return receipt requested to:

Debra McCabe [c/o] 2842 Patton Hill Road. Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] (united states of America)

Katherine Hine, Claimant, sui juris
Without the STATE OF OHIO
Seal

WITNESS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Subscribed and sworn to before us, the undersigned living man and woman this 27th day of March, 2021 by Katherine Hine, whom we witnessed place her right thumb print seal and autograph hereinabove on this date, on the non-corporate land legated in the republic of Uruguay.

Witness Donald Clay

Seal

Witness Janis Johnson

Seal

NOTICE AND OATH REVOKING CITIZENSHIP IN THE CORPORATE ENTITY KNOWN AS UNITED STATES

March 2 2 2021

From: Katherine Hine, *sui juris*, a living woman having been found to be of full legal age [c/o] 189 East Water Street Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] (united states of America)

To: Antony J. Blinken, as the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE UNITED STATES [c/o] Harry S Truman Building 2201 C Street Northwest Washington, District of Columbia [near 20520]

To: Frank LaRose, as the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE [c/o] 22 North Fourth-Street, 16th Floor Columbus, Ohio [near 43215]

To: William Galvin, as the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS [c/o] 220 Morrissey Boulevard, 16th Floor Boston, Massachusetts [near 02125]

To: Frank LaRose, as the living man, also being the current holder of the corporate office known as OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE [c/o] 22 North Fourth Street, 16th Floor Columbus, Ohio [near 43215] (united states of America)

NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO AGENT NOTICE TO AGENT IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL

BE IT KNOWN BY ALL:

1. That I am a living flesh and blood woman, known since I can remember by my birth name of Katherine Hine. Following several marriages I became known as Katherine Hine Good or Katherine Good, Katherine Hine Campbell or Katherine Campbell, Katherine Hine Rohrer or Katherine Rohrer, Katherine Hine Green or Katherine Green, or KATHERINE H. HINE. I am told and have always believed I was born in the sovereign republic of Massachusetts. I am the legitimate daughter of married parents who gave me the name Katherine Hine

thereof. Any and all assets related to or created under any of said legal fiction names, by men and women unknown to this affiant, impose no liabilities upon me, the living woman. I am entitled to a full accounting from any such men and women who may currently and/or who have in the past, generated income without my informed consent by means of said legal fiction names.

- 6. I reserve my right to choose when to be and when to not be in contract with a corporation. *Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*, 455 U.S. 130, 144-148 (1982) ("to presume that a sovereign forever waives the right to exercise one of its powers unless it expressly reserves the right to exercise that power in a commercial agreement turns the concept of sovereignty on its head.")
- 7. I also hereby reserve my natural common law right not to be compelled to perform under any contract that I did not enter into knowingly, voluntarily, and intentionally. I do not accept the liability associated with the compelled and pretended "benefit" of any hidden or unrevealed contract or commercial agreement. As such, the hidden or unrevealed contracts that supposedly create obligations to perform for persons of subject status are inapplicable to me, and are null and void. If I have participated in any of the supposed "benefits" associated with these hidden contracts, I have done so because of threats of violence, under duress, and/or for lack of any other practical alternative. Any such participation does not constitute "acceptance" in contract law, because of the absence of full disclosure of any valid offer and voluntary consent without misrepresentation or coercion, under contract law. Without a valid voluntary offer and acceptance, knowingly entered into by both parties, there is no meeting of the minds and therefore no valid contract. Any supposed "contract" is therefore void ab initio.
- 8. I do not recognize that any *de facto* corporate government or its contractors have the authority to amend or repeal the protections of the Holy Bible, Magna Carta, Declaration of Independence, the 1787 Constitution for the united states of America, the 1781 Articles of Confederation, or of the Ohio Constitution.
- 9. As a free and living woman, living under the common law and in reverence and obedience to the Lord God Almighty, to secure the blessings of liberty to myself and my posterity, to define my legal and political rights, and to re-acquire my birthright as a member of the body of "We the People", I hereby asseverate, repudiate, renounce, rescind, disavow, and revoke my citizenship, if any ever existed or which I may have inadvertently acquired, by any scheme, with the legal fiction known as the UNITED STATES Government (Corporation).
- 10. Any who wish to challenge the facts or conclusions set forth hereinabove must do so by responding to this Notice with a verified Affidavit by a man or woman with first—hand knowledge of any of the facts set forth hereinabove, within fourteen (14) days of receipt, and delivered by U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested to:

Debra McCabe [c/o] 2842 Patton Hill Road. Chillicothe, Ohio [near 45601] (united states of America)

11. Any use of a notary public I may have ever made was and remains for identification, and such use does not grant any jurisdiction to anyone.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Katherine Hine, Claimant, sui juris

Without the STATE OF OHIO

Seal

WITNESS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Subscribed and sworn to before us, the undersigned living man and woman this 27th day of March, 2021 by Katherine Hine, whom we witnessed place her right thumb print seal and autograph hereinabove on this date, on the non-corporate land located in the republic of thruguay.

Witness Donald Clay

Witness Janis Johnson

Seal

ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		
Complete items 1, 2, and 3.	A. Signature		
Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	X	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee	
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	B. Received by (Printed Name)	C. Date of Delivery	
Article Addressed to: In Mony Black To The Control of the Control	D. Is delivery address different from If YES, enter delivery address be appeared and the second seco		
2201 C Street North	lest. MAY 11	a Carre	
Washington of Disco	3. Service Type	☐ Priority Mail Express®	
9590 9402 6168 0220 1731 81	Adult Signature Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail® Certified Mail Restricted Delivery	☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Registered Mail Restricted ☐ Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation™ ☐ Signature Confirmation	
7070 7110 0003 7757 745	Callect on Delivery Restricted Delivery	Restricted Delivery	
7020 3160 0001 2252 185	L Il Restricted Delivery		
3 Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	D	omestic Return Receipt	
ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON E	DELIVERY	
Complete items 1, 2, and 3.	A. Signature	□ Agent	
Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	X Sheley Brown	☐ Agent☐ Addressee	
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits,	B. Received by (Printed Name)	C. Date of Delivery	
Article Addressed to: William Javin	D. Is delivery address different from If YES, enter delivery address b	item 1? Yes	
220 Morrissy Bld.	5		
13:51011, 114 0219	☐ Adult Signature	□ Priority Mail Express® □ Registered Mail™ □ Registered Mail Restricted	
9590 9402 6168 0220 1732 04	☐ Certifled Mail® ☐ Certifled Mail Restricted Delivery	Delivery □ Signature Confirmation™	
Article Number (Transfer from service label)	☐ Collect on Delivery ☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery	☐ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery	
2050 3760 0007 5525 79,	77 Restricted Delivery		
Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	Do	omestic Return Receipt	
NDED doubless rug assessor	COMPLETE THE STATION ON A	ELIVEDY	
NDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	A. Signature	ELIVERY	
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse	Va. Allas de	• 🛘 Agent	
so that we can return the card to you.	B. Received by (Printed Name)	C. Date of Delivery	
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Article Addressed to:	 D. Is delivery address different from If YES, enter delivery address be 		
a a most danst. St			
11th I long			
116 11 9 11 11			
Columbus 10 43215	2 Cardon Tura		
	☐ Adult Signature ☐ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery ☐	☐ Priority Mall Express® ☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Registered Mail Restricted	
9590 9402 6168 0220 1731 98	☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery	Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation™	
Transfer from service lebel)	☐ Collect on Delivery ☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ☐ Insured Mail	☐ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery	
ANGU 3700 0007 5525 7994			
Enem 2011 July 2020 DON 7520 00 000 0050			

Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: TEKALB WEETE 150 Mount Vlundy St. 207 Chester, Ma 0313	A. Signature X Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery C. Date of De	24	
9590 9402 6168 0220 1732 11 7020 3160 0001 2252 186	☐ Adult Signature ☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery ☐ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery ☐ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation™ ☐ Collect on Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Collect on Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Restricted Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation ☐ Restricted Delivery ☐ Signature Confirmation		
Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	Domestic Return Receipt		
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to:	A. Signature A. Signature A. Signature Agent Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) D. Is delivery address different from item 1?		
TARA VHRIGI 475 WESTERN AVE SUITED CHILLICOTHE, OH 45401	If YES, enter delivery address below: No 3. Service Type C Priority Mail Express®	¥	
9590 9402 6168 0220 1732 28 Addis Number (Transfer from service label) 7020 3160 0001 2252 185	□ Adult Signature □ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Certified Mail® □ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery □ Collect on Delivery □ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery □ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery		
Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	Domestic Return Receipt		